

No. SC 99007

---

**In the Supreme Court of Missouri**

---

ALL STAR AWARDS & AD SPECIALTIES, INC.,  
*Appellant-Respondent,*

v.

HALO BRANDED SOLUTIONS, INC.,  
*Respondent-Appellant*

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County, No. 1816-CV06419  
The Honorable John M. Torrence, Circuit Judge

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE  
MISSOURI ORGANIZATION OF DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT  
OF RESPONDENT-APPELLANT HALO BRANDED SOLUTIONS, INC.**

---

John M. Reeves, No. 59634  
REEVES LAW LLC  
7733 Forsyth Blvd., Ste. 1100 – #1192  
(314) 775-6985  
[reeves@reeveslawstl.com](mailto:reeves@reeveslawstl.com)  
*Counsel for amicus curiae  
The Missouri Organization of  
Defense Lawyers*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	<b>Error! Bookmark not defined.</b>
Introduction and Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	6
Argument (in opposition to All Star’s Points I and II).....	8
I. This Court should overrule <i>Watts</i> and <i>Lewellen</i> and hold that the Missouri General Assembly may modify the legal remedies available for any civil claim, regardless of whether the claim is one that the common law recognized in 1820. ....	8
A. Both <i>Watts</i> and <i>Lewellen</i> are manifestly wrong.....	12
B. Less than a decade has passed since this Court handed down <i>Watts</i> and <i>Lewellen</i> . ....	19
C. <i>Watts</i> and <i>Lewellen</i> violate the separation-of-powers by unjustly hindering the General Assembly from modifying the common law as it sees fit.....	20
II. Alternatively, this Court should hold that the claims at issue here did not exist at common law in 1820.....	23
Conclusion .....	24
Certification Pursuant to Rule 84.06(c).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Children’s Mercy Hosp.</i> , 832 S.W.2d 898 (Mo. 1992) .....	passim
<i>Boyd v. Bulala</i> , 877 F.2d 1191 (4th Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>Columbia Pictures Television, Inc. v. Krypton Bdcst. of Birmingham, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>D.E.G. v. Juvenile Officer of Jackson Cty.</i> , 601 S.W.3d 212 (Mo. 2020) .....	20, 22
<i>Davis v. Omitowoju</i> , 883 F.2d 11554 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	19
<i>DeMay v. Liberty Foundry Co.</i> , 37 S.W.2d 240 (Mo. 1931) .....	15
<i>Dodson v. Ferrara</i> , 491 S.W.3d 542 (Mo. 2016) .....	23
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>First Bank v. Fischer &amp; Frichtel, Inc.</i> , 364 S.W.3d 216 (Mo. 2012) .....	10, 19, 20
<i>Gourley ex rel. Gourley v. Neb. Methodist Health Sys.</i> , 663 N.W.2d 43 (Neb. 2003).....	18
<i>Independence-Nat’l Educ. Ass’n v. Independence Sch. Dist.</i> , 223 S.W.3d 131 (Mo. 2007) .....	10
<i>Kilmer v. Mun</i> , 17 S.W.3d 545 (Mo. 2000) .....	13, 15
<i>Lewellen v. Franklin</i> , 441 S.W.3d 136 (Mo. 2014) .....	passim

*Liberty Oil Co. v. Dir. of Revenue*,  
813 S.W.2d 296 (Mo. 1991) ..... 14

*Med. Shoppe Int’l, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue*,  
156 S.W.3d 333 (Mo. 2005) ..... 11

*Munn v. People of the State of Illinois*,  
94 U.S. 113 (1876) ..... 15

*Ordinola v. Univ. Phys. Assoc.*,  
625 S.W.3d 445 (Mo. 2021) ..... 8, 9, 15, 21

*Schmidt v. Ramsey*,  
860 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 16, 18, 19

*Scott v. Blue Springs Ford Sales, Inc.*,  
176 S.W.3d 140 (Mo. 2005) ..... 12

*Siebert v. Okun*,  
485 P.3d 1265 (N.M. 2021) ..... 14

*Smith v. Botsford Gen. Hosp.*,  
419 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 19

*Snodrgas v. Martin & Bayley, Inc.*,  
204 S.W.3d 638 (Mo. 2006) ..... 11

*State ex rel. Diehl v. O’Malley*,  
95 S.W.3d 82 (Mo. 2003) ..... 12, 16

*State v. Clay*,  
481 S.W.3d 531 (Mo. 2016) ..... 14

*State v. Henry*,  
568 S.W.3d 464 (Mo. App. E.D. 2019)..... 22

*Steerman v. State*,  
10 Mo. 503 (Mo. 1847)..... 20

*Sw. Bell Yellow Pages, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue*,  
94 S.W.3d 388 (Mo. 2002) ..... 19

*Templemire v. W & M Welding, Inc.*,  
 433 S.W.3d 371 (Mo. 2014) ..... 10, 11, 12, 20

*Watts v. Lester E. Cox Med. Ctrs.*,  
 376 S.W.3d 633 (Mo. 2012) .....passim

**Statutes**

Mo. Const. Art. I, §22(a) ..... 6

Mo. Const. Art. V ..... 22

Mo. Rev. St. §510.265 .....passim

Neb. Rev. Stat. §44-2801 ..... 18

**Other Authorities**

Morton J. Horwitz, *The Transformation of American Law, 1780-1860* (1977) ..... 14

Stephan Landsman, *The Civil Jury in America: Scenes from an Unappreciated History*,  
 44 Hastings L.J. 579, (1993)..... 14
